SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. P20-0176

APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE
FROM THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE OF OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TITLE

A Resolution granting approval of a Special Exception Variance based upon the allowances under the Unified
Development Code of Oconee County, Georgia, pursuant to Article 13, Section 1303, to grant approval of a Special
Exception Variance pursuant to an application requesting approval of a Special Exception Variance on property owned by
Jacobs Properties, LLLP submitted on August 21, 2020.

ENACTMENT CLAUSE

Pursuant to the authority conferred by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Georgia and after consideration of
an application requesting a Special Exception Variance approval submitted by Smith Planning Group on August 21, 2020
regarding a £3.51-acre tract of land located at the intersection of Veterans Memorial Parkway, Summit Grove Drive, and
Macon Highway in the 221% G.M.D., Oconee County, Georgia, (portion of tax parcel no. B-06-029C), the Board of
Commissioners of Oconee County does hereby grant the following:

SECTION 1. A Resolution granting a Special Exception Variance approval for the property described above and also
described in the attached Exhibit “A” is hereby granted to waive the requirement for an incompatible use buffer.

Said Special Exception Variance is subject to the following conditions: as set forth in “Exhibit A attached hereto.

SECTION 2.  Severability. It is intended that the provisions of this Ordinance be severable and should any portion be held
invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other portion of the Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect this date.

Said Special Exception Variance application was submitted to the Oconee County Board of Commissioners and a
Public Hearing was duly held by the same at its regular meeting on October 6, 2020.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 6™ day of October, 2020.
OCONEE CO%}OARD OF COMMISSIONERS

i

J Wl Chairman

Chuck Horton, ember®

Vacant, Member

éﬁark Séxon Member

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLISHED: SEPTEMBER 17, 2020 — OCONEE ENTERPRISE
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CONDITIONS

A 10’ wide planted landscape strip consisting of evergreen vegetation meeting the standards of the

Georgia Transmission Corporation Utility Planting Guide shall be installed within and along the
border of the power line easement.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain tract or parcel of land, lying and being in the 221sth G.M.D. of Oconee County,
Georgia, containing 3.512 acres and being more fully described as follows:

Commencing at an CMF (Concrete Monument Found) at the intersection of the Northern
Right-of-Way of North Main Street (Macon Hwy.) and the Eastern Right-of-Way of the Veterans
Memorial Parkway, Said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence along said Right-of-Way of the Eastern Right-of-Way of the Veterans Memorial Parkway
N 27°55'47" E a distance of 166.33' to an IPS;

Thence leaving said Right-of-Way N 89°29'32" E a distance of 387.59' to an IPS on the Western
Right-of-Way of Summit Grove Drive;

Thence along said Right-of-Way S 02°01'15" E a distance of 42.18' to a CMF;

Thence S 02°09'28" E a distance of 145.83' to a CMF;

Thence with a curve tuming to the right with an arc length of 220.48', with a radius of 407.46',
with-a chord bearing of 8§ 13°25'35" W, with a chord length of 217.80", to a CMF;

Thence S 75°15'25" W a distance of 81.37' to a CMF at the intersection of the Western
Right-of-Way of Summit Grove Drive and the Northern Right-of-Way of North Main Street
(Macon Hwy.);

Thence with a curve turning to the left with an arc length of 61.92', with a radius of 761.62', with
a chord bearing of N 59°50'54" W, with a chord length of 61.91', to a CMF;

Thence N 62°01'07" W a distance of 298.38' to an IPF (#4 Rebar);

Thence N 14°48'37" W a distance of 102.35' to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

The above described property is more particularly shown according to a survey by Smith
Planning Group (Aaron P. Blomberg, GA PLS #3100), dated July 23, 2020, entitied “Survey for
Jacobs Properties, LLP”.
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NARRATIVE

INTRODUCTION

The subject site is located along Highway 441, on the northeastern side at the intersection of Highway 441 and
State Route 15. The property is triangular shaped and is bordered on all three sides by the roadways Highway
441, State Route 15, and Summit Grove Drive. The total acreage of the parent tract is 7.1 acres, zoned
Agricultural Residential (AR), and is vacant of structures except for one billboard at the northern-most point of
the property. Contained on the tract is a utility easement for Oglethorpe Power Co that is 75 feet wide and runs
east and west through the midpoint of the property. There is an active rezone request to rezone the
southernmost portion of the property, from Agricultural Residential (AR) to Office Institutional Professional (OIP)
with the intent of developing an office park. In conjuncture with the proposed rezone, a special exception
variance is also being requested to allow reprieve from the incompatible use buffering requirements, section
806 of the Oconee County Unified Development Code.

FIGURE 1. AERIAL IMAGE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

BUFFERS

For the proposed subdivision of the property, the 75-foot-wide Oglethorpe Power Co easement is intended to
serve as the buffer b the proposed devel and r AR zoned property. The detention pond,
wall, and Summit Grove Drive will also serve as a buffer between the AR zoned parcel to the southeast of the
proposed g plant material and/or fencing with berms will be installed as appropriate
within the buffer to provide adequate screening of adjacent properties.

FIGURE 4, REFERENCE IMAGE OF SHORT RETAINING WALL DETENTION

A Special Exception Variance is being requested to allow relief from Section 806 of the Oconee County
Ordinances regarding the ible use buffer requi . The northern portion of the subject
property will retaln the AR zoning classification which requires the ible use g. The prop
property line that will split the parcel into two tract is located at the midpoint of the Oglethorpe Power Co

which prohibif and landscaping within the boundaries. The proposed buildings on the
southern property will be constructed 37.5 feet from the abutting property line and at the edge of the utility
easement. This exceeds the ordinance standard which is 25 feet; however, the buffering cannot be met as the

prohibits the pl of structures and landscaping. Also, section 808.01 states that buffer areas
cannot contain access easements. The intent of the proposed development is to use the utility easement as an
additional buffer as there is no development permitted on either side of the proposed property line which
equates to a 75-foot wide no-development buffer.

Additionally, the remaining AR zoned portion of the parcel will most likely not retain the AR designation, based
on the location and shape of the property. The tract is located on highways with large volumes of traffic
traversing the roadways daily. Along Summit Grove Drive, the majority of the properties are zoned OIP. To the
south of the subject property is the future site of the Oconee County Admini: ive Offices. The sur ding

zoning and proposed development to the south, showcase the intention for the area for office and commercial
uses, which is further illustrated by the future development map. When the remaining AR designated tract is
rezoned, the need for incompatible use buffers may not be required.

CRITERIA FOR A VARIANCE
A special exception variance may be granted upon a finding that the relief, if granted:

a. Would not cause substantial detriment to the public good; and

The proposed development aims to use the site’s location on heavily traffic corridors to offer conveniently
located office spaces for professional medical offices and business uses. The request is to allow relief from the
incompatible use buffer requirements for a proposed rezone and subdivision of the 7.1-acres parent tract.
Contained on the property is a Oglethorpe Power Co easement that runs east to west, splitting the property into
two pieces.

FIGURE 5, SITE AERIAL MAP WITH CASEMENT

The use of the easement as a buffer should not be a detriment to the public good. As no development is
permitted within the 75-foot wide easement, an argument could be made that the easement serves not only as
a natural division point but also as a buffer. The request is to use the easement to offer a larger spatial buffer in
the most natural means possible. While there would not be the allowance of a wall, fence, and/or landscaping,
thereisa i distance b the buildable area on the proposed tracts. This distance limits the
interactions between the two abutting incompatible uses offering a more harmonious existence and is much
larger than the county ordinance requirements.

b. Would not be injurious to the use and enjoy of the il
in the immediate vicinity; and

The intention of the site design Is to use the easement as a larger spatial buffer between the two incompatible
zoning districts as no development or landscaping is permitted within the easement. The site has been designed
so that both foot and vehicular traffic are contained in the center of the proposed tract, keeping patrons and
noise away from the abutting parcel.

or of other property

buildi

The develop will have four placed around the perimeter of the property centered around a large
parking lot. Along the easement boundary, parallel to the property boundary, will be one the office buildings
that limits the accessibility to the easement from the proposed development. The placement of the buildings
and central parking lot will not allow for interactions between the proposed office park and the remaining
undeveloped tract to the north of the easement. The remaining three ather property boundaries will meet the
ordinance requirements for screening and buffering. The frontages along Summit Grove Drive and State Route
15 will be landscaped to meet the buffering requirements.

c. Would not diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood; and

Currently, the subject property is undeveloped. The proposal is to develop a portion of the subject property for
office uses. The development should increase the value of the property as the value of the development is
estimated to be $4,000,000.00. The granting of relief from the ordinance requirement should not adversely
affect the property values within the surrounding areas as the proposed development would add value.

d. Would not impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code,

The intent of the ordinance is to assure that incompatible uses can exist side by side harmoniously.

The remaining AR zoned parcel will most likely not remain AR zoned. The properties that front Summit Grove
Drive are mostly OIP district. The parcel to the south of the subject property and across State Route 15 is AR
zoned; however, the property has been purchased by Oconee County to be developed into administrative
offices for the county. Additionally, the future land use map designated this area as Civic Center which supports
the proposed development as well as the surrounding zoning parcels zoned OIP district. As this corridor
continues to develop, the remaining AR parcel will most likely be rezoned and developed Into offices or another
supporting commercial use so the need for the buffer will be obsolete.
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Planning Department
Oconee County, Georgia

STAFF REPORT

VARIANCE CASE #: P20-0176
DATE: September 15, 2020

STAFF REPORT BY: Grace Tuschak, Senior Planner
Monica Davis, Planner

APPLICANT NAME: Smith Planning Group

PROPERTY OWNER: Jacobs Properties, LLLP

LOCATION: Intersection of Veterans Memorial Parkway,
Summit Grove Drive, and Macon Highway

PARCEL SIZE: +£3.51 acres

EXISTING ZONING: AR (Agricultural Residential
District)

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant/undeveloped
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception Variance

REQUEST SUMMARY: The property owner is requesting a variance from UDC Section 806 to waive the
requirement for an incompatible use buffer along the proposed property line. This request is accompanied by rezone
#P20-0148 to rezone a £3.51-acre portion of the property from AR (Agricultural Residential District) to OIP (Office
Institutional Professional District) to allow for development of an office park.

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: October 6, 2020

ATTACHMENTS: Application
Narrative
Plat
Aerial Imagery
Zoning Map
Future Development Map
Concept Plan

Special Exception Variance no. P20-0176 Staff Report, Jacobs Properties, LLLP, Page 1 of 3



BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT

HISTORY

e  The property has been zoned AR since the original adoption of the zoning map in 1968
e The property is currently undeveloped and vacant

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION

e  The owner is requesting to waive the requirement for a 25-foot incompatible use buffer between the proposed

OIP portion of the property and the remainder of the AR-zoned parent parcel.
0 Unified Development Code Section 806 — Buffers; where required

A buffer meeting or exceeding the following widths shall be required between any multi-
family or nonresidential development project along a side or rear lot line that abuts a less
intense land use, as follows:

Table 8.1: Situations Where Buffer Required

® Provide a buffer on the lot of this use

v 2 v v v

@

Along a side or rear

lot line next to this

less intense use or
zoning

7

1- or 2-Family
Residence

Office or

Multi-Family Institutional

Commercial Industrial

AG Agricultural land, or
Active Agricultural use N/AY 15 feet * 15 feet 15 feet 25 feet
in any zoning district

e 2-F_ar’2|ly None 25 feet 25 feet 50 feet 100 feet
Residential

Multi-Family None None 25 feet 25 feet 50 feet
Residential

Office, Institutional,

Commercial or None None None None None
Industrial

1 See separation requirements for certain uses in Article 3.
2 Includes any land zoned AR-3, AR, R-1 or R-2, and any 1- or 2-Family Residential use zoned AG or R-3.

PUBLIC FACILITIES
e County services, facilities, and infrastructure should not be affected by the present request

ENVIRONMENTAL
e No 100-year floodplain, state waters, or jurisdictional wetland areas are known to exist on the site

Special Exception Variance no. P20-0176 Staff Report, Jacobs Properties, LLLP

,Page 2 of 3



STAFF ANALYSIS

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause an
occurrence of any of the following:

a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:
No significant negative impact to the tax base or to nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally
sensitive areas should result from approval of the present request. Staff holds that approval of the present
request should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good.

b. Beinjurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:
The surrounding area is zoned AR and OIP. Waiving the 25-foot incompatible use buffer should primarily
impact the remainder of the AR-zoned parent parcel. Given the location and Civic Center Character Area of the
property (2018 Comprehensive Plan) the remainder of the parent parcel is likely to be rezoned for commercial
development in the future, eliminating the need for an incompatible use buffer along the proposed property line.
Should the remainder of the parent parcel be developed for residential use, a buffer on the AR-zoned property
would be required under UDC Sec. 808.02.b:

“When a proposed development adjoins an existing development of a higher intensity, but the full
width of the required buffer does not exist on the existing development, the new development shall
provide a buffer of adequate width to meet the full width required on Table 8.1 when considered in
combination with any existing buffer on the property of the adjoining existing development.”

Given the current and anticipated development patterns, staff holds that the present request should not
be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity.

c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood:
Staff holds that it is unlikely that waiving the incompatible use buffer would diminish property values in the
surrounding area.

d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:
The intent of UDC Section 806 is to ensure adequate separation between residential and commercial zoning
districts in order to promote public safety, maintain privacy, and encourage orderly and aesthetically pleasing
development. Given the landscape buffer provisions of the UDC and development patterns outlined above in
section b, staff holds that the proposed request should not impair the purpose and intent of the UDC.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request meets all
necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance. Should the variance be approved,

staff recommends the following conditions to be fulfilled at the expense of the owner/developer.
owner/developer:

1. A 10’ wide planted landscape strip consisting of evergreen vegetation meeting the standards of the
Georgia Transmission Corporation Utility Planting Guide shall be installed within and along the
border of the power line easement.

Special Exception Variance no. P20-0176 Staff Report, Jacobs Properties, LLLP, Page 3 of 3



OCONEE COUNTY APPEAL APPLICATION

Type of Appeal Submitted:

U Hardship Variance U Appeal of Administrative Decision U Flood Damage Prevention Variance

Special Exception for: Section 806 incompatible use buffer requirements.

| Applicant Property Owner
| Name: Smith Planning Group Name: Jacobs Properties, LLC
| Address: 1022 Twelve Oaks Piace, Ste 201 Address: 130 Bobbye Dr
| (No P.O. Boxes) (No P.O. Boxes)
Watkinsville, GA 30667 Augusta, GA 29841
Telephone: (706)769-9515 Telephone: (803) 507-7403
! Email: bob@smithplanninggroup.com ,
‘\“\HH """ ”
| Applicant is (check one): [ the Property Owner @ Not the Property Owner (attach Property Ownegs' @\ut _____ )1/
S v TAR
I Applicant’s Certification: | hereby certify that the information £ WOTAR
contained in and attached to this application is true and correct. :5 s EXPIRES
: z GEORGIA
| Date: & 27 zaﬂ&anzed / 5. A June 30,2024/
' 2

ST

Property Use

Location: Veterans Memorial Pkwy Current Use: Vacant

Tax Parcel Number: Portion of B 06 029C Proposed Use: Office Park development on the southern portion
Size (Acres): 3.512 Current Zoning: AR of the property (3.512 AC)

Future Deve|opment Map—Character Area Designation: Civic Center

Attachments (check all that apply) Appeal or Variance Requested

Provide the code section and briefly explain the requested variance
Property Owner’s Authorization (if applicable) Section 806 regarding incompatible use buffers. A
Application Fee rezone is proposed on the southern portion which
Warranty Deed(s), Legal Description, & Plat of Survey creates incompatible uses between the proposed
Disclosures OIP and the remaining AR portion of the tract. The
Maps or Drawings lllustrating Variance Request request is to not include the landscaping buffer as
Narrative Statement Explaining Variance Request there is a Jackson EMC easement that prohibits the
Concept Plan landscaping.

\lercinn OR/20/7070



SPECIAL
EXCEPTION
VARIANCE
REPORT

24 August 2020

Summit Grove Office Park

Oconee County, Georgia

INTRODUCTION

The subject site is located along Highway 441, on the northeastern side at the intersection of Highway 441 and
State Route 15. The property is triangular shaped and is bordered on all three sides by the roadways Highway
441, State Route 15, and Summit Grove Drive. The total acreage of the parent tract is 7.1 acres, zoned

Agricultural Residential (AR), and is vacant of structures except for one billboard at the northern-most point of
the property. Contained on the tract is a utility easement for Oglethorpe Power Co that is 75 feet wide and runs
east and west through the midpoint of the property. There is an active rezone request to rezone the
southernmost portion of the property, from Agricultural Residential (AR) to Office Institutional Professional (OIP)
with the intent of developing an office park. In conjuncture with the proposed rezone, a special exception
variance is also being requested to allow reprieve from the incompatible use buffering requirements, section
806 of the Oconee County Unified Development Code.




SITE DESCRIPTION AND CURRENT ZONING

The 7.1 AC undeveloped property (Parcel B 06 029C) is a triangular shaped parcel that is bound on the three
sides by Highway 441, State Route 15, and Summit Grove Drive. The vegetation on the vacant site consists of a
mixture of pines and hardwoods. The property slopes from the west towards the east of the property with the
highest portion along Highway 441. At roughly the midpoint of the property, there is a Oglethorpe Power Co
utility easement that cuts the property in half. The easement itself is 75 feet wide and runs east to west and
cannot be developed.

The subject property is currently zoned Agriculture Residential (AR). The adjacent zoning to the site includes O-I-
P and AR to the east, AR to the south (site of future Oconee County Administrative Offices), AR to the west and
north. Despite these varying zoning districts, the future land use map indicates that the area will share the same
designation of Civic Center. The Zoning Map and Future Land Use Map are provided below.

OIP F Office
AR = Agricultural
R= Tesidential

FIGURE 2. ZONING MAP AND FUTURE LAND USE MAP

PROPOSED ZONING

The current tract is proposed to be subdivided into two parcels along the utility easement. This will result in two
tracts with the 3.512 ac southern tract proposed as OIP district and the northern tract to contain the remaining
AR zoned portion of the property. Both tracts will contain half of the Oglethorpe Power Co easement as the
division line will be the midpoint of the 75-foot wide easement.



i S - S J
FIGURE 3. EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY OF PROPOSED OFFICE PARK PARCEL

The purpose of the rezone and subdivision of the lots is to develop an office and medical professional business
park on the 3.512 ac parcel. The development will be composed of four office buildings ranging in size from
6,220 sf to 9,964 sf. with associated parking facilities located in the center of the property. The site will be
accessed from a single entry from Summit Grove Drive. Uses within the development will be limited to those
allowed within the O-I-P zoning classification, providing a blend of general office and professional/medical office
uses.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT MAP

This requested rezone will be in harmony with the future development map character area designation, as Civil
Center is compatible with the OIP district. The intention of the Civic Center designation is to create multi-
dimensional environment that allows for a work, play, and live lifestyle. The subject property’s proximity to the
neighboring residences in the east, aligns this rezone request perfectly with the intent of the OIP district and
Civil Center designation. The current AR zoning classification is not compatible with the future land use map
character area.

BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

The existing AR zoning district is intended to be composed of general farming areas with medium rural, single-
family residential densities. The subject property is bound by two major corridors that intersect at one of the
properties southern points. The roadways and intersection do not offer the highest compatibility with the
intended uses of the current zoning district. Additionally, there are other parcels adjacent to the subject
property, across Summit Grove Drive, that are zoned OIP. The intent of the OIP district is to provide areas for
business and professional offices. Of the four other parcels located on Summit Grove Drive, three are zoned OIP.



BUFFERS

For the proposed subdivision of the property, the 75-foot-wide Oglethorpe Power Co easement is intended to
serve as the buffer between the proposed development and remaining AR zoned property. The detention pond,
wall, and Summit Grove Drive will also serve as a buffer between the AR zoned parcel to the southeast of the
proposed development. Evergreen plant material and/or fencing with berms will be installed as appropriate

within the buffer to provide adequate screening of adjacent properties.

FIGURE 4. REFERENCE IMAGE OF SHORT RETAINING WALL DETENTION

A Special Exception Variance is being requested to allow relief from Section 806 of the Oconee County
Ordinances regarding the incompatible use buffer requirement. The remaining northern portion of the subject
property will retain the AR zoning classification which requires the incompatible use buffering. The proposed
property line that will split the parcel into two tract is located at the midpoint of the Oglethorpe Power Co
easement which prohibits development and landscaping within the boundaries. The proposed buildings on the
southern property will be constructed 37.5 feet from the abutting property line and at the edge of the utility
easement. This exceeds the ordinance standard which is 25 feet; however, the buffering cannot be met as the
easement prohibits the placement of structures and landscaping. Also, section 808.01 states that buffer areas
cannot contain access easements. The intent of the proposed development is to use the utility easement as an
additional buffer as there is no development permitted on either side of the proposed property line which
equates to a 75-foot wide no-development buffer.

Additionally, the remaining AR zoned portion of the parcel will most likely not retain the AR designation, based
on the location and shape of the property. The tract is located on highways with large volumes of traffic
traversing the roadways daily. Along Summit Grove Drive, the majority of the properties are zoned OIP. To the
south of the subject property is the future site of the Oconee County Administrative Offices. The surrounding



zoning and proposed development to the south, showcase the intention for the area for office and commercial
uses, which is further illustrated by the future development map. When the remaining AR designated tract is
rezoned, the need for incompatible use buffers may not be required.

CRITERIA FOR A VARIANCE
A special exception variance may be granted upon a finding that the relief, if granted:

a. Would not cause substantial detriment to the public good; and

The proposed development aims to use the site’s location on heavily traffic corridors to offer conveniently
located office spaces for professional medical offices and business uses. The request is to allow relief from the
incompatible use buffer requirements for a proposed rezone and subdivision of the 7.1-acres parent tract.
Contained on the property is a Oglethorpe Power Co easement that runs east to west, splitting the property into
two pieces.

FIGURE 5. SITE AERIAL MAP WITH EASEMENT

The use of the easement as a buffer should not be a detriment to the public good. As no development is
permitted within the 75-foot wide easement, an argument could be made that the easement serves not only as
a natural division point but also as a buffer. The request is to use the easement to offer a larger spatial buffer in
the most natural means possible. While there would not be the allowance of a wall, fence, and/or landscaping,
there is a significant distance between the buildable area on the proposed tracts. This distance limits the
interactions between the two abutting incompatible uses offering a more harmonious existence and is much
larger than the county ordinance requirements.



b. Would not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property

in the immediate vicinity; and

The intention of the site design is to use the easement as a larger spatial buffer between the two incompatible
zoning districts as no development or landscaping is permitted within the easement. The site has been designed
so that both foot and vehicular traffic are contained in the center of the proposed tract, keeping patrons and
noise away from the abutting parcel.

The development will have four buildings placed around the perimeter of the property centered around a large
parking lot. Along the easement boundary, parallel to the property boundary, will be one the office buildings
that limits the accessibility to the easement from the proposed development. The placement of the buildings
and central parking lot will not allow for interactions between the proposed office park and the remaining
undeveloped tract to the north of the easement. The remaining three other property boundaries will meet the
ordinance requirements for screening and buffering. The frontages along Summit Grove Drive and State Route
15 will be landscaped to meet the buffering requirements.

c. Would not diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood; and

Currently, the subject property is undeveloped. The proposal is to develop a portion of the subject property for
office uses. The development should increase the value of the property as the value of the development is
estimated to be $4,000,000.00. The granting of relief from the ordinance requirement should not adversely
affect the property values within the surrounding areas as the proposed development would add value.

d. Would not impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code.

The intent of the ordinance is to assure that incompatible uses can exist side by side harmoniously.

The remaining AR zoned parcel will most likely not remain AR zoned. The properties that front Summit Grove
Drive are mostly OIP district. The parcel to the south of the subject property and across State Route 15 is AR
zoned; however, the property has been purchased by Oconee County to be developed into administrative
offices for the county. Additionally, the future land use map designated this area as Civic Center which supports
the proposed development as well as the surrounding zoning parcels zoned OIP district. As this corridor
continues to develop, the remaining AR parcel will most likely be rezoned and developed into offices or another
supporting commercial use so the need for the buffer will be obsolete.
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Oconee County
Planning Department

This map is representative of current county zoning
as of June 2020 and should be used for
planning purposes only.
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This map is a representation of the future development map
and should be used for planning purposes only
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